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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Honorable Judge and 
Members of the Omunlssioners' Court 
Erath County , Texas 

We have audited the aoc-Owpanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major food, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Erath CQunty, Texas. as of and for the year ended September 30, 2010, which collectively 
comprise the County's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. TItese financial statements are the 
responsibility of the County's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on 
our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accQrdance with auditing standards generally accepted m the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in GOl'¢ntmlfnt Audiliflg Standard.v, issued by Ute Complrollet General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perfoon the audit to obtain reasonable ass.urance about whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement An audit includes examin:ing, on a lest basis, evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the frnancial !ttatements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significam estimates made by management, as well as evl'Iluating the overall financial statement presentation. We. believe 
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In OUl'" opinion, the financial statements referred to above pre.'letlt fairly, in aU material respects, the respective financiaJ 
positiQn of the govttnrnental activities, CilCb major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund infurmation of Erath Connty, 
T~as. as of September 30, 2010, and the respective changes in Cmancial position and cash flows. where applicable, thereof 
fQ1" the ~ar then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the Unite4 States of America. 

tn acoordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued om- report dated April 6. 20t 1, on our consideration 
of Eroth County, Texas' internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with <:;ertain provisions of 
Jaws., regulations, conrract~, grant agreements and other matters The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and eompliance and tbe results of that testing.. and not to provide an 
opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed 1n accwdance with Government Auditing Srandanfs and should be considered in assessing the results ofour audit. 

MlmagemenC,. dlllCusston and analysis and the other required supplementary information on pages 3 through 9 and 36 
through .)9, are not a required part ofba...,ic financial statements but are supplementary infQrmation required by accounting 
principles generaUy accepted in the United States of America. We have applied (o:':rt<'lil'l limited pr()(:edures, whi<;h consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding methods of measurement -and presentation of the supplementary 
infonn"tion. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it 

wwwdkqil,n" 



Our audit was conducted fOT the purpose of (enning an opinion on Ihe financial statements that collectively comprise Erath 
County, Texas' basic financial statement", The combining and individual nonmajor fund fmancial statements are presented 
fOT purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements" This infonnation ha. ... been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basi<.: financial statements and, in out opinion, is fairly stated 
in an materia! respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole, 

l)~£~ ..,. a, PC 

DAVIS KINARD & CO, PC 

Abilene, Texas 
April 6, 2011 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This section of Erath County's (the "County") annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the 
County's ftnafl(:ial performance during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2010. Please read it in conjunction with 
the County's fll1ancial statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• 	 Erath County's total combined net assets were $26.99 million at September 30, 2010. Of this amount, 
almost $16.3 million (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the County's ongoing obligations. The 
unrestricted net assets represent an increase of approximately W.2 million. 

• 	 During the year, the County's expenses were $460,398 more than the $14.7 million generated in taxes and 
other revenues fur governmental activities. 

• 	 The General Fund reported a fund balance this year of$13.3 mii1ion, all of which is available for spending: 
at the government's dr~retion. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists nfthree pruts-management's discussion and analysis (thls section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary information" The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
that present different views ofthe County: 

Figun:: A~l, Required Components of 
the County's Annual Financial Report 

• 	 'The tlrst two statements are Govenunent~Wide 

Financial Statements that provide both iong~term and 
 ~--------'-r······---'~-.:.; 
short-term information about the County's overall 

financial status. 


• 	 The remaining statements are Fund Financial 

Statements that focus on individual parts of the 

government, reporting the County's operations in 

more detail (han the government-wide statement'!. 


• 	 The Governmental Funds statements tell how general 

government services were financed in the short..fenn 

as well as what remains for future spending. 


• 	 Fiduciary Fund statemenu provide information about 

the financial relationships in which the County acts 

solely as a tru$tee or agent for the benefit ofothers. 10 


,whom the reSO\lrces in question belong. .' 
'1 

SUmmary <~===.:::::> Dele" 

, 

."'"-_. 
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The financial statements als.o include no1es that explain some of the infonnati(>n in the financial statement'> and 

provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that 

further explains and support., the information in the financial statements. Figure A~t shows how the required parts 

of this amuat report are alTanged and related to one another. 


Figure A·2 summarizes the major features of the County's ftnancial statements, includlng !he portion of the County 

government they cover and the types of information they contain_ The remainder of this overview section of 

management's dtseussion and analysis explains the structure and content." ofeach of the statements. 


FlGUREA-Z 
MAJOR FEATIIRE.'\ OFTHE COUl'Il--rY'S GOVERNMENT·WIDIi: AND FUND FI~A.NCIAL STATEMENTS 

.....,.---.~.-
Govern_I-Wide Proprietary Funds ,, I'lduriary Funds .... - ......................... -_.................. . ......... ------- ... . 

: Enlu(' COWlty'S : The adi ...itie$ ofttlt' ; Activities o-fthe C(iUllty frullan.::o:s in which the 
: g.o.vcmmenl (except : COUJity lhat arc 00{ ; opttatcs simibt 10 private : Co\!ffiy is tbe lrusree Qr 
: fiduciaty funds, and the : proprietary Qr rKludarv : busir1e!lses: sclf-ffl!lunmce : agml for!iOIlloooc tlsoe's 
, CQWlfY'$ COmjl(lnent unii& • : resources 

-". TTTTT ____ C __ ~---~--- ..!--:~.-,.--- __,' _~ __ : ' 	 _______ -~7,--,----.,-M ~_ ,. __ •••••• _"~".,.,••_,,.. ". 

~_~... :;·s;;;;:::«~l;:;·:~+;::;!:··f:~r!";~.. 

m.,..'t1t! ,,< 	 ~''eX~llnnd~''i ~m, : =-~,>

:' in~ba~ '; iret~/f:" 	 ·t- "<',<;,,.:_. -",'"'.. 

: 	 t~s~;;r(;tiii~..'·: 
.. , ....... ____ •••••• « • .;..: ...... """ .........~, •• __ ~ t. t ........................ _ ._r ____ ' ••••• t __.,.,""..," ___ .. ., •• ;~ __ ... ~_ •••• 


: Accm~1 itCWUllting,,~ ,Modified acctunl 	 : A~crn~J accounting and : AcclUlll acoounting and
ACt:OUMlIg basis ilM 

: <,X;ollornk resources foclls : aliCOunting and current 	 : economic resOUrte$ focllll : ectmllmi~ rewun:es focus 
mffl$ll.rem_f(JC:~S , : fin.mcial fe>:oUfC¢S ro<.-m: 

TAll asseb ~ Ii~hillii;;'- ---: -~~upacttd I+i~- -t--Ail~ ~-~i~:-'t,\iJ"~;;~·~·:' 
: both finant:ial !Uld capital. : used up and l:iabilitkt!hat ·;-.both financial-o capital, : both short-tmcuiid JOng~.
i $hort4emHtoolong-tcnn ! oo_~dueduring~y«· : lI!1hbort-temiaDdIong. rtpI'TU;!ho~fii9ds. 
: : or-stion~M ,t terr! '. :,;.\I)_,~~-_ 

"~:'a.nt.1lM/lctsincb.ided- -~ '~- ~ ~''';~'- -, 
,.. .J' .. ___ t.t ...~_~.~_. _: ___ .~~:~~______ 	 .. 

: AU revenues ami: lMpMfiI!S : Re."CllUeSforwllkhJ:asha ; An revenues and expens.es : All ftNCffiilZ and expenses 
; Vllnng year, regmil<zs ?f : reccive.d dnring or!lOtm : duoflg ~r, regani1ess of • during year, ~Iess of 
; when cnM:. is reccivoo. or ; afkr llx end of tlie ~ , when cash is w:eivctl Of " when ';:MIl is l'IICeived Of 

T,YtH ofJwwlouljlew ,.... ; expendituJ'!$ when goods ,,,.. 	 ",,,, 
injm-ml1fk>n 	 OTsen'lCeS have been 


re>:e1ved and p1lym<:m is 

due during the ~(jr$(i(l'l 


thereafter 

--~~ --... 

Government-Wide Statemltnts 

The G()vemment~Wide Statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the County's fman<:es,. 

using accounting methods simliar to those used by private-.wctor compame". The Statement ofNel Assets (Page 10) 

presents information on aU of the Coonty's assets and habililicI{, WIth the difference between the two reported as net 

assets, Over time, increases or decreases in net asseL;; may serve as a useful mdi.::ator of whetller the County's 

financial position is improving or delerioratmg when examined in conjuncl1on WIth non-financial factors, The 

Statement of Activities (Page 11) presents information showing how the government's net assets changed during the 

fiscal year. AU changes in net assets are reported as M)on as the underlying event giving rise tQ the change occurs, 

regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 


Both of these Goverrunent· Wide Financial Statements distinguish functtons of the County thal are principally 

supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (govemmental activities) from other functions that are intended 

to recover all or a significant portion of their COS(S through user fees and charges (business-type activitieS}. 

Governmental aclivities include general government public safety, roads and bridges. sanitation and C"conomic 

development These activities are financed primarily hy property taxes and grants" 
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Fund Finanda,} Statements 

The Fund Financial Statements provide more detailed infimnation about the County's most significant funds - nat 
the County as a whole" Funds are groupings af related <l:ctounts that the County uses ta kt:ep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes" The County, like other slate and local governments. uses 
funds to shaw compliance with finance-related legal requirements as well as to controJ and manage money for other 
parti.cular purposes. 

The County has three types of funds: 

• 	 Governmcutal tands--Most of the County's basic services are included in governmental furtd$, which focus 
QD short-teon inflows and outflows of available resources and the balances of these resources that are 
avadabJe at the end of the year. Be-eause the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the 
Government-Wide Financial Statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for gQvemmental {lCtivities tn the GQVemmenl~Wide Finaneial 
Statemenls. By doing SQ, readers may belter understand the long-term impact Qfthe government's near-term 
financing decisions, So-th the Governmental Fund Balan<:e Sheet and the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, Expendtlures. and Changes in Fund Batanc('_" prQvide a reconclhatjon to facilitate ihis comparison 
between governmental funds and /Wvemmental activities. These reoonciliatiol1S can be found on Pages 13 
and [5 of the basic financial statements section. 

The Coonty maintains several individual governmental funds. Information is presented separa!t:1) in the 
governmental fund statements fol'the general fund, road and bridge fund. and the capital projects fund, aU of 
which are considered to he major funds. IndividUil1 fund data for each of the non-major governmental funds IS 
provided in the form ofcombining statements elsewhere in this report. 

The County adopts an annual appropriated budget for its funds, Budgetary comparison schedules have been 
proVided on Pages 36 thru 37 to demon:.trale compliance with thiS budget­

• 	 Proprietary funds .~ Proprietary fuods consist of two types of funds, enterprise and lntemal service fund" 
At this time, Erath County has no enterprise funds. 1be Internal Service Fund reports activities that provide 
services and supplies for the County's olherprograms and activities. 

• 	 Fidnriary fnnds --~ The County is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. The County is responsible fur 
en$uring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended p1.tfPO<Ses. All of the County's 
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets on Page!9 _ Fidyciary funds are 
not reflected in the govemment~wide financial statements because the C~unty callnot use these assets to 
finance its operations, 

FINA.~CIAL AJ"«ALYSIS OF TllE COUNTY AS A WHOI,E 

Erath CQunty's combined n.;:1 as....ets were approx.imately $26.99 million at September 30, 2010. A large portion Qf 
the County's net assets reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, machinery, eqYipment), less 
accumylated deprecialj{m and any related outstanding debt {approximately 37%). An additional portion of the 
County's net assels (approximately 3%} represent resources that are subject to restricl:ions on how they may be used. 
The remaining halance of unresl:ricled net assets (approximately 60%) may he u~ed 10 meet tfie County's ongoing 
obligations to citizens and creditors 
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Table A~l 


Erath County's Net Assets 

(in thousands) 

Governmental Activit,~1"c;-_ 
2010 2009 ...--- ...-- ­

Current and Other Assets $ 24,411 S 17.345 
Capital Asset.', 10,451 10.676 

Total Assets 34,8:62 28,021 

ClUTcnl Liahmti~ 650 365 

Long Term Liabilillcs 7,225 209' 


Total Liabilities 7,875 574 

Net Assets 
lnvested in Capital Asse~, net of related debt 9,992 10,676 
Restricted 736 683 
Unrestricted 16,259 16,088 

Total Nd Assets $ 26,987 $ 27,447 

Change$ in Net Anet5-Erath County's net asset..'> decreased by approximately $460,000 dming the current ffscal 
year. Most of this dec~ resulted from decreased charges for services and decre!l:sed sales taxes, 

Table A~2 
Erath County Changes in Net Assets 

(in tlrou.vands) 

GOVill"nt!lcntal A<:uvities 
20U) 2009 

Revenues: 
Program Revenues 

Charges for Services 3.285 3,430 

Operating Grants and Contributions 468 444 


General Reveoue$ 
PropenyTaxes 8,958 8,800 
Sales and Use and Other Taxes 1,690 2,175 
Investment Earnings 43 11& 
Sales ofAssets and Other 94 
Miseellaneuus 194 125 

Total Revenues 14,732 15,152 

F.xpenses: 
General Administration 2,639 2,673 
Judicial 2,770 2,189 
Public Safety and Law Enforcement 4,306 4,203 
Road and Bridge 3,762 3,083 
Health and Welfare J,4&1 1,257 
C01\$Crvation 139 JJ3 
[nterest on LQng-leml Debt 95 

Total ExpeflS('$ I:U92 13,53~ 

Change 10 Ket Assets (460) 1,61.4 
Beguming Nel A:&Sets 27,447 ')5,833 
Ending Net Assets $ 26,987 S 21,447 



Figure A-3 
SOURCES OF REVENUE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 

Governmental Activities-T oral revenues 
for the tiscal year ending September 30, 
2010 were $14.7 million. Appro~imately 

72°,'f, of the County's revenue comes from 
taxes, with over 61 % from property taxes 
alone. Property tax revenue increased due, 
largely. to an increase in the tax. ba~4L 

Sales raXCi> decreased due to existing 
national economic conditions. 

Expenditures increased by about $1 7 
minion compared to the prior }eJic Tbe 
majority of this increase wa:. in judicial 
expense and road and bridge. 

FfNA~CIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COlNTY'S FL.:NOS 

As or the end of the fiscal year, Erath County's governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of $22.8 
million. Approximately 68'Vo of this total amount (S 155 million) is unreserved fund balance, which is available for 
spending at the government's discretion. The remainder of fllnd balanCt: is reserved, to indicate that it is not 
available for new spending because it has already been committed to special purposes by virtue of capital projeds 
and specialrcvenue funds ($7 J million). 

The General Fund is the chief o-perating fund of the County. At the end of the fiscal year, fund balance of$l33 
million is mostly all unreserved and available for future spending needs. As a measwe of the fund's liquidity, it 
may be useful to compare unres.erved fund balance to total fU:Jd expenditures, Un:e:;erved fund balance represents 
126% of total GeneraJ Fund expenditures. 

Central Fund Budgetary Highlights-Erath County's General Fund balance deucased by just $100.000 (before 
net fund transfers in) during the current fiscal year. less than 1'1/" oflhc fund's total annual expenditures. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets-As of September 30, 2010, the County had invested $21.1 million in a broad range of capital 
assets, including land, buildings, roads, bridges and equipment. This amount represents a net increase (including 
additions, retirements and adjustments) of$847,950 or 4.2% over last year. 

Major events affecting capital assets during the year were: 

• 	 Additional vehicles and equipment purchased and 

• Beginning construction on the new jail. 

More detailed information about the County's capital a~sets can be found in Note 4 of this report. 

Table A-3 
Erath County's Capital Assets 

Governmental Activities Percent 
2010 2009 Change 

Land $ 578,580 $ 578,580 0.0% 
Buildings and Improvements 9,263,888 9,263,888 0.0% 
Furniture and Equipment 10,614,250 lO,204,295 4.02% 
Construction in progress 666,211 228,216 191.9% 

Total 21,122,929 20,274,979 4.2% 

Total Accumulated Depreciation 9,206,094 9,598,442 11.2% 

Net Capital Assets $ lO,450,885 $ 10,676,537 ~2.ll%) 

Long Term Debt-At year end, the County had $7.2 million of long-term liabilities, which consisted of certificates 
of obligation and compensated absences. During 2010, $7,000,000 in certificates of obligation were issued to 
provide funds for the construction of a new jail. 

Governmental Activities Percent 
2010 2009 Change 


Compensated absences $ 224,708 $ 208,879 7.6% 

Certificates of Obligation 7,000,000 100.0% 


Total $ 7,224,708 $ 208,879 3,065.3% 


More detailed informalion about the County's long term liabilities can be found in Note 7 oflhis report. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

• 	 The appraised value used for the 20 II budget preparation is estimated to be down $48,837,660 or 2.15% 
from 2010. 

• 	 The tax rate established for 2011 is $0.4500 per $100 valuation, an increa~e from $0.3900 for 2010. 

• 	 Erath County's unemployment rate is currently 6.1%, according to the US Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
which is a decrease from the rate of 6.3% one year ago. This compares favorably to the state's average 
unemployment rate of8.2% and other counties in the Cross Timbers Area. 

• 	 Inflationary trends in the region compare favorably to national mdices. 
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These factors and others: were taken into consideration when preparing the budget for the 20 I 1 fiscal year. 

Amounts available for appropriation to Ihe Genera! Fund budget are $11349,704 for 2011, an incre&<l(l of9A% over 
the 2010 budget of $10,366,615. The amount appropriate-d frvrn fund balance is estimated to be approximately 
$946,718. Property and sales taxes are expected 1Q be the only significant areas of decrease in General Fund 
revenues. 

The largest increases are in Debt Service expenditures representing the jail constructionirenovalion project The 
Certificates of Obligation for this project were issued in May of 201 () in the amount of $7,000,000. This project '$ 

anticipated duration is eighteen montha, beginning first quarter of 20t l. No significant funding has: been 
appropriated to the renovation of a multi~8tory office buttding JUS! off the square in Stephenville. The CounfY has 
added no other major new programs or initiatives to tbe 201 1 budget. 

CONTACTIKG THE COt:Nl·Y'S 1ilNA:'rICIAL MANAGEMENT 

This fmancial report IS designed to provide OUt dlizeOll, faxpayer£, customers, inv~to[l! and creditors with a general 
overview of Erath Counly'S finances and to demonstrate the County's accountability for the money it receives 
QuesliQns concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information 
should be d~ltXl to the Office- of the Erath County Auditor, )00 E. Washington, Stephenville, Texas 7640 I 
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GOVERNMENT WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 




ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Statement of Net Assets 


September 30, 2010 


Crevcmmental 

ASSETS, 
Casb and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Restricted investments 
Receivables (net ofallowance for uncoHectibles) 

Taxes 
Olbe, 

Inventory ofsuppl1es 
Bond issuance cost 
Capilal as-<;ets 

Umd 
Buildings, net 
Furniture and equipment, net 
Construction in progress 

S 

Activities 

1,820,709 
14,985,872 
6,478,010 

287,002 
813,804 

2,932 
22,709 

578,580 
5,434,354 
3,771,740 

666,211 

Total aw:ts 34,861,923 

LIABILITIES, 
Accmmi;.; payable and other current lial;>ilities 
Due to other govenuncnts 
Due to others 
AccnK'd interest payable 
Noncurrt;ntliabilities 

Cer1ificate of obligation - due within one year 
Cet1iflCate ofobligation - due in more than One year 
Ac(;rued compensated absences - due in more than one year 

506,923 
14,154 

35.129 
94,325 

467,000 
6,533,000 

2241708 

Total Uabilities 7,875,239 

NET ASSETS, 
Invested in capital assets., net of related debt 
Restricted for: 

Records management 
COwIDou.se security 

Unrestncted 

9,992,400 

472,773 
262,790 

16,258,721 

Total net assets $ 26,986,684 

The accompanying notes are an iniegral part of the financial staiemenl!t 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Statement of Activities 


For the Year FAKied September 30, 2010 


Program Revenues 

Ope>-ating 
Charges lor Grants and 

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS Services Contributions 

PRIMARY GOVERNMEI'-T 
Governmental activities 

General administrmion 
Judicia) administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Road and bridge 
Health and welfare 
Conservation 
Interest and fees on long~term debt 

TOTAi. PRIMARY GOVERNME"T 

S 2,639,407 
2,770,-134 
4,305,811 
3,162,110 
1,480,815 

139,307 

94,825 

15.192.609 

S 

$ 

1,570,267 
160,682 
695,700 
858,199 

3,284,848 

$ 

$ 

420,301 

13,853 
33.505 

467.659 

General Revenues: 
Property taxes 
Other tax_es 

Penalty and interest 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Investment eamings 
Gain on sale of assets 

Total general revenues 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

Nr.l' ASSETS AT BEGfNNlNG OF YEAR 

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 

The accompanying notes are an integral par1 of the financial statemenli< 



Exhibit A-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and 

Changes in Net Assets 

Primary Government 

Governmental 
Activities Total 

$ (648,839) $ 
(2,609,652) 
(3,596,258) 
(2,870,406) 
(1,480,815) 

(139,307) 
(94,825) 

(11,440,102) 

8,958,018 
1,690,428 

149,395 
45,385 
42,597 
93,881 

(648,839) 
(2,609,652) 
(3,596,258) 
(2,870,406) 
(1,480,815) 

(139,307) 
(94,825) 

(11,440,102) 

8,958,018 
1,690,428 

149,395 
45,385 
42,597 
93,881 

10,979,704 

(460,398) 

27,447,082 

10,979,704 

(460,398) 

27,447,082 

$ 26,986,684 $ 26,986,684 
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ERATH COUNTY. TEXAS 

Balance Sheet 


Governmental Funds 

September 30, 2010 


, 


ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Restricted investmentS 
Receivables (rn;t ofallowances fur unooUectibles) 

Taxes 
Other 

Due from other funds 
Fuel mventory 

$ 

General 
Fund 

766,732 
12,570,750 

192,168 
338,790 

23,977 
2,932 

$ 

Road and 
Bridge 
Fund 

540,189 
I.091,4U7 

78,124 
59,320 

Total assets S 13,895,349 $ 1,769,()40 

LlAS1L1TlES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

A~QUnt~ payable and other current liabllities 
Wages and salaries payable 
Due to other governments 
Due to others 
Due to other funds 
Deferred revenues 

S 227,614 
89,476 

6,932 
35,129 

192,168: 

S 123,789 
23,264 

23,911 
78,m 

T otalliabilitles ~51,319 249,153 

fund balances: 
Reserved: 

Inventory 
Records: management 
CQurthoose security 
Capital projects 

Unreserved: 
General fund 
Special revenue funds 

2,932 

13,)41,098 
1,519,887 

T mal fund balances '?344,O30 1,519,837 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $ 13.895,349 $ 1.769,040 
""" ," 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the fmancial statements, 



Exhibit A·3 

Capital 
Projects 

fund 

Other 
Governmental 

Funds 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 1,500 

6,478,010 

$ 495,843 
949,061 

$ 1,804,264 
14,611,224 
6,478,010 

16,710 
43,228 

281,002 
44J,33& 

23,977 
2,932 

$ 6,479,510 $ 1,504,848 $ 23,648,741 

$ $ 42,016 
167 

7,222 

16,710 

$ 393,419 
112,907 

14,154 
35,129 
23,977 

287,001 

66,115 866,587 

6,479,510 

412,773 
262,790 
62,005 

2,932 
472,173 
262,790 

6,541,515 

641,165 
13,341,098 
2,161,052 

6,479,510 1,438,733 22,1&2,160 

S 6i419t510 $ 1,504,848 $ 23,648,747 

,2 




ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-4 
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet ofGovernmental Funds 


To The Statement ofNe! Assets 

September 30, 20 I 0 


Total Fund Balances - Governmental Fund Balance Sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets (A­
I) are different because: 

Internal service funds are used by management to account for the self­
msurance fund of the government. The assets and liabilities of the internal 
service fund are included in governmental activities in the statement of net 
assets. The net effect is an increase to net assets. 

Capital assets used in govenunental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in govenunental funds. 

Governmental capital assets $ 21,122,929 
Accumulated Depreciation (10,672,044) 

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable and compensated absences, are 
not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the 
governmental funds. The net effect is a decrease in net assets. 

Governmental funds report !he effect ofdebt issuance costs and similar items 
when debt is first issued, whereas these amoWlts are deferred and amortized in 
the statement of activities. The net effect ofdeferring the debt issuance costs 
is an increase to net assets. 

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from 
modified accrual basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting. 

Office fees receivable $ 372,466 

Deferred revenue 287,001 

Payables for bond interest which are not due in the current period are not 
reported in the funds. 

Net Assets of Governmental Activities- Statement ofNe! Assets 

$ 22,782,160 

390,496 

10,450,885 

(7,224,708) 

22,709 

659,467 

(94,325) 

$ =~2;::6,,,,98~6,,,6:::;84:. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 


Go..~mmental funds 

For the Year Ended September 3Q, 2010 


REVENUES 
'faxes: 

Property tax 
Other taxes 
Penalty and interest un taxt,"S 

LlCOOSC5 and permits 
Intergovernmental :revenue aod granls 
Charges for services 
Fines 
Investment earnings 

MisceUaneous 

$ 

General 
Fund 

5,921,23t 
1,690,428 

101,186 
17,258 

418,603 
32,790 

2,012,031 
32,187 

235,915 

$ 

Road and 
Bridge 
Fund 

2,504.243 

41,072 
747,024 

46,775 

34,631 
3,704 
6,989 

Total revenues 10,461,619 3,384,438 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

General administration 
Judicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Road and bridge 
Health and welfare 
Conservation 

Debt service: 
Bond issuance costs 

2,471,989 
2,139,959 
4,739,864 

1,080,670 
139,307 

3,293,614 

Total expenditures. 10,57],7&9 3,293,614 

Excess of revenue over expenditures (lIO,IIO) 90.824 

0TI1ER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Proceeds from issuance ofdebt 
Sale ofreal and per.;onal pmpcrty 

851,742 
(40,680) 

5,712 88,169 

Total other financing wurces {uses) ln6,774 88,}69 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 706,664 178,993 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 12 1637,366 1,340,894 

FUND BALA..NCES AT END OF YEM $ $ 1,519
1
887 

rhe accompanying notes are an integral part of che financial :,<,tatemenIS, 



Exhibit A-5 

Capilal 
Pr0jects 

Otb", 
Governmental 

Fund, 

Total 
Governrnental 

"FUflds 

$ 

3,260 

3,260 

S 502,143 

7,137 

31,854 
m,ilS 

2,697 

$ &,927,667 
1,690,42& 

)49,395 
764.282 

465.378 
64,644 

2,218,477 
41,848 

255,879 

14,571,998 

14 




ERATII COLNIY, TEXAS Exhibit A-{j 
Reconciliation u[ the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 

in Fund Balances ofGovcrmnental Funds to the Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2010 

Net Change in Fund Balances -Total Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in tl>e statement of activities (A-2) are 
different because: 

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of self-insurance in 
individual funds. The change in net assets of the in1ernal service funds are included in 
governmental adivities in the statement of activiHes, The net effect of this consolidation is 
to decrease net assets, 

Current year capital outlays are expenditures in the fund fmandal statements.. but they 
should be shown as increases in capital assets in the government-wide finanCial WitemenUL 

Depredation 1$ oot recognized as an expenditure in governmental funds since it does not 
require the use Qf current financial resources. 'The net effect of the current year's 
depredation is 10 decrease net assets. 

Issuanc.e of long term debt provides current financial resources 10 governmental funds, but 
is reported as a long-term liability in the statement of net assets. This is a decrease to net 

assets. 

Interest payable on long-tenn debt is acerued in the goverru:nent~w1de finaneial statements, 

whereas in the fund financial statements, interest expense is reported w"hrn due. ThlS 
results. in a decre1Jl)e in net assets. 

Governmental funds report the effeet ofdebt issuance costs and similar items Vlhen debl IS 

first issued, v.itereas these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of 
.activities. The nei effect of deferring the debt issuance costs is an iru::rease 10 net as..wts. 

Vanous other reclassitications and eliminations are necessary to convert fmm the modified: 

accrual basis of accounting: to acerual basis of accouming. 
lncteti.Se in office fines and fees. revenue $ 43,120 
lncrease in deferred tax revenues 30.351 
Increase in compensated absences (15,829) 

Change in Net .~"'-'<eL~ ofGowI"TlfTK"1llal A;;{ivilies - Statement of Activities 

$ 6,792,367 

(13,139) 

9l7,450 

(1,143,102) 

(7,000,000) 

(94,325) 

22,709 

I =d;(4;;;;60:;,;,3:,;;98:;1,) 

The accompanying notes are an in!egral part of the financial statement", 
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PROPRmTARY FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



ERATH COUNTY. TEXAS Exhibit A~7 
Statement of Net Assets 


Proprietary FWlds 

Septembcr30,2010 


ASSETS 
Current assets: 


cash and ca!rn equivalents 

Investments 


Total assets 

LIABILmES AND NET ASSETS 
Current liabilities: 

Salaries payable 

Total liabilities 

Net assets 

Unrestricted 


Total ne! assets 

TOTAL LIABIUTIES AND NET ASSETS 

Governmental 


Activities 

Int=ru 

Service 


Fund 


16,445 
374,648 

390,496 

390,496 

$ =~1~91.,.,()9_3_ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial s.tatements. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A·S 
Stmement of Revenues, 


Expenses. and Changes in Fund Net As&eis Proprietary Funds: 

For the Year Ended Septcmher 30, 2010 


OPERATING EXPENSES 
Personnel services ~ salaries and wages $ 

Governmenl1l1 
Activitles 
lnternal 
Servke 
Fund 

13,888 

Total operatmg expenses 13,888 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (13,888) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES 
Investment earnings 749 

Tota! oonoperating revenues 749 

CHANGE IN Nhl' ASSETS (13,139) 

NET ASSETS AT BEGiNNING OF YEAR 403,635 

::'jf;.-T ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 390,496 

The ma:ompanying notes arc an intcgral part ofihe fmancUll statements_ 
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ERATH COUNTY, n:XAS 

Statement ofCash Flow:; 


Proprietary Funds 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2010 


Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 
Service 

Fund 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACnVITlES 

Cash payments to employees for services $ (13,291) 

Net cash used by operating activities (13,29I l 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTlvmES 
Interest and dividends 749 
Purchase of investments (731) 

Net cash provl<led by investing activities 18 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUlV ALENTS (13,213) 

CASH A.l\ffi CASH EQUlY ALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 29,718 

CASH A.1\!DCA$H EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $ 16,445 

RECONCILIAnON OF OPERA TrNG LOSS TO NET CASH 
USED BY OPERA TlNO ACTIVITIF~>; 
Operating loss $ (B,888) 
Net change in: 

Claims payable 597 

Total adjustments 597 

NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES S =~(~I3~,2~9gl) 

The ar:companying notes at'!" an integral part of the finlUlcial statements. 

l' 



FIDUCIARY FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 




ERATH COUI'TY, TEXAS Exhibit A-IO 
Statement of Fiduciary 1"ot ~\sSClS ~ Fiduciary Funds 

September 30, 20 I () 

ASSETS 
Cash and c~ equivalents $ 

Agency 

Funds 

1,633,479 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,633,479 

UABILITfES 
Due t\1 others S 1,633,419 

TOTAL LJABII .lTIES $ 1,633,479 

Tbe accoIDpa:nyiog notes are an integral part of the financial slakmenl'l. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 




ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Baste Fmancial Statements 


September 30, 2010 


NOTE 1: Summary of Significant AcctlllRting Policies 

The firumc;ial statements of Erath County, Texas (the County) included in the accompanying basic fm.ancial 
statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
applicable to state and local government!>. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASH) is the 
accepted standard setting body for ~'ltablishing governmental accounting and fUWlCial reporting principles. 
The following oote!> to the financial statements are an integral part of the County's ba'iic financial 
statements. 

A Reporting Enliry 

Erdth County, Texas is a slate mandated governmental unit of the State of Texas. The CommissiQner-s' 
Court, which is made up of four commissioners and the County Judge, is the general governing body of the 
County in accordance with Article 5, Paragraph 1& of the Texas Constitution, The County provides the 
follo",ing services- as authorized by the statutes of the State of Texas: general administration,. judicial 
(courts, juries, etc), legal (district attomey. ('".CIunty attorney, etc), public safety (sheriff. jail, etc), 
traJL«p<)rtation, facilities, and public service (e,g, rural fire protection and emergency management). 

The County's basie financial statements include 1he accounts of aU its operations, 'The Couuty C'r<l1uated 
whether any other entity should be included in these financial statements. The criteria fQf including 
organizations as eomponent units within the County's reporting entity, as set furth in GASH Statement No. 
14. "The financial Reporting Enti!y," include whether: 

1. the organization is legally separate (can sue and be sued in its name) 
2. the County holds the corpomte powers of !he organization 
3. the County appoints a voting majority of the organir.ation's board 
4. the County is able to impose its will on the organization 

5, the organizatIon has the potential to impose a finandal benefltlbmden on the County 

6. there is fiscal dependency by 1he organization on the County 
7. the exclusion of the organi7.ation would result in mls1eadmg or incomplete financial statements 

Ute County also evatuated each legany separate. tax~exempt organization whose resources are used 
principally to provide suppon to the County to determine if its omission from the reporting enlity would 
result in financial stalements which are misleading or incomplete. GASB Statement No. 14 requires 
inclusion of such an organization as a component unit when: I) The economic reSOurces received or held by 
the organization are entirely or almost entirely for the direct benefit of the County, its component units or 
its constituents; 2) The County or its component units is entitled to, or has the ability to otherwise access, a 
majority of the econonuc resources received or held by the organizatiou; and J} Such ecooonUc resourC(:s­
are signifu:aIlt to the County. 

Based on these criteria, the County has no component unit~L Additionally, the County is not a component 
unit of any other reporting entity lW defined by the GASB Statement. 

10 




ERATil COUNTY. TEXAS 

Notes to Bask Financial Statements 


September 30. 2.010 


NOTE 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Polides - <:ontinued 

B. Measurement FoclJs. Basis of Accounting, and Finaocial Stale-IDem Presentation 

• BMi:> ofPresenltdton 

Governmenl-wide financial slaJemenls, The stalemenl of ncr assets and the statement of activities include 
the fmanciaJ actl'vjties of the overall government e~cept for fiduciary acttvities, Eliminations have been 
made to minimize the double-counting of internal activities. Governmental acti<.rities generally are 
fmanced through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other Mn'cxchange Iransactions. 

The statement of activities presents .a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each 
function oftbe County's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated 
with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. Program 
revenues ioclude (a) fees,. fines, and charges paid by the recipients of goods Ot services offered by the 
programs and (b) granl$ and contributions that are restricted to meeting: !.he operational or capital 
requirements of a particular program. Revenues that afe not classified as program revenues, includiog all 
taxes, are presented as general revenues. 

Fwui financial sta.lcme:nts, The fund financial statem.enls provide infonnation aoout the County's funds, 
with sepatnte sfatements presented for each fund cal.egory. The emphasis of fund fmancial statements 1S on 
major governmental funds, each ruspJayed in a separate column. All remaming govCrtlmen1al funds are 
aggregated and reported as non-major funds. 

Proprietary funds operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange transactions 
associated with the prmcipal activity of the fund. Exchange transactions are those in which each party 
receives and gjvcs up essentially equaJ values. Non~opcrating revenues, s.uch as subsidies and mvestmenl 
earnings, result from non--exchange transactions or ancillary achvlties. 

The County reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund. Tbis is the COlmty's primary opcraling fund. It accounts for aU financial resources of the 
County except thooe required to be accounted for in anomer fund. 

R.oad and Bridge Fund. The Road and Bridge Fund IS a special re'venue fund that IS used to aCcoWlt for 
resources used by the County in connection with providing trallsportation services to Its citizens. 

Capital ProjecII> Fum/s. Thel:le funds account for ftnancial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
construction of major capital facilities. 

In addition, the County reports lhe following fund types: 

$,pecial RevenlU! FUlIik ~ funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources 
{other than special assessments, expendable trusts, or major capital projects} thai are legally restricted to 
expenditures for t."{X!cified purpose!', 

Capital ProjecJs Funds, These f..mds accoun; for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
com;truction of major capital facilities. 



ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Sttlu:mcnts 


September 30, 20ro 


I'\OTE1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued 

B. Measurement Focus, BasIS ofAccounting, and Financial Statement Presenl.action - continued 

Proprietary Fund Types; 

i"fernal Sen'ice Funds: These funds are used 10 accO\lllt for revenues and expenses related t(} services 
provided to parties inside Ihe County. These funds facilitate distribution of support costs to the users of 
support serviecs QU a cost-reimbursement basis. Bttau8e the principal users of the internal services are the 
County's governmental activities, this fund type is included in the "Governmental Activities" colonm of 
the government- wide fmandaI statements. 

Fiduciary Fund Ty-pes: 

Agency Funds: These funds are used to report funds of the County's fees offices and other resources held 
in a purely custodial capacity (assets equal liabilities). Agency funds typically involve only the receipt. 
temporary investment, and remittarn:e of fiduciary resources. to indhiduals, private organizations, or other 
governments. 

Fees. are generated tuld retained by the fee offices until notification is received to disburse funds to the 
proper indivwual or entity. fees generated include flnes, restitution. bail bond deposits, and inmate trust 
funds, 

Fiduciary funds are reported in the fiduciary fund financial statemellts. However, because !heir as.;;ets are 
held In a trustee or agent capacity and are therefore nor available to support County progrnm.'!, these funds 
am not Included in the govemment-\\<ide statements. 

• Measurement Focus and Basis of Acx:ounting 

Government-wide, Proprietary, and Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements: These tlnancial statements arc 
reported using the economic resources measurement fOCllS and the accrual basis ofaccounting. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities arc incurred, regardless of when 
the related cash flo\\'li take place. ;.lollc;o.;change transactions, in which the County gives (Of recei...-es) value 
';,'1thout dire<'tly receiving (or giving) equal value ill exchange, include property taxes, grant.'>, entitlements,. 
and donations. On an accrual basts, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fistal year for which 
lhe taxes are levied. Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in 
which an eligibility reqmrements have been satisfied. 

Governmental Fund Finaru::ial Statements: Governmental funds are reported UStn.g the eurrent financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues 
are recognized when measurable and available. The County com.iders all revenues reported in the 
govemmental funds to be available if the fe\'enues. are collected within sixty days after year-end. 
Revenues from local sources consist primanly of property taxes. Property tax revenue and sales Lax 
receipts are -conSidered measurable and available when collected by the res~tive intermediary agency and 
recognized as revenue at that time. Miscellaneous revenul..'"S are recorded a.~ revenue when received 
because they are generally not measurable until actually received. In...·cstment earnings are recorded as 
earned, since they are both measurable and available. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund 
liability is incurred, excepl for pnncipal ami imerest Dn general long-term debl, c1aimli and judgments, and 
compensated absen~, which are recognized as expenditures to the extent {~y have matured. General 
capital a~t acquisition..... are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Pr..x:eedli of general long­
tenn debt and acquisitions under capitat leases are reported as other finarn.:ing soure.:!! 

When the Ccmnty inCLln; expenditures or ex-penses for which both re..<;trIcted aud uurestnetoo resources may 
be used, it is the County>~ policy to use restricled resonrces fi~l, then umestricted resources. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes tn Ba~l{; Financial Statements 


September 30, 2010 


NOTE I: Summary of SignifiJ:ant Accounting PoJJeies - contin~ed 

C. Asset'!, ! jabiJ1ties, and Net Assets or Equity 

• Cash and Cash F..quivaknts 

For purposes of the statement of cll&h flows, highly liquid IrrvestmenUl are eonsidered to be cash 
equivalents tfthey have a maturity oftbree months or less when purchased. 

• Property Taxes: 

Property laxes are levied by October 1 on the assessed value listed as: of the prior JanUl'uy 1 for all real and 
business personal property in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code, Taxes are due on 
receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in 
which imposed. On January I of each year, a tax Hen attaches to property to secure the payment of all 
laxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed" 

Property tax revenues are ronsldered available 1) when they become due or past duc and receivable within 
the current penod and 2) when they are expected to he L'OJlecl.ed during II: 6O-day period aller the close of 
the fiscal year. 

Allowances for uncollectible tax reeeivables within the Gen<:ral Fund are based upon historical experience 
.in collecting property taxes. Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically reviewed and written 
off, but the County is prohibited from writing off real property taxes without specific statutory authority 
from the Texas Legislature. 

Legislation wa... pa!\..'\ed in 1979 and amended in I9B 1 by the Tcx3.'i. Legislature that affecl.$ the methods: of 
property assessment and tM (,:Qllection in the County. This legi~Jati('<Jl> 'with certain exceptions, exempts. 
mtangible per$Onal property, household goods and f:llndy·owned autQmoblles from laxation. In addition, 
tills legislation Cte1ltet> It "Property Tax code" and provides, among other things, for the establishment of 
county wide appraisal db"1ricts and for the State Property Tax Board which commenced operation in 
January, 19tH), 

As ofOctober I, t981, the appraisal ofproperty WIthin the County is the responsibility of the Erath COMty 
Appraisal District The Erath County Tax A.~sessor·Conector assesses and collects the County's property 
taxes. The Appraisal Distn<:t is required under the Property Tax Code to assess all property within the 
Appraisal District on the basis of 100% of its appraised value and is prohibited from applying any 
assessment ratios. Beginning January I, 1984, the value of property within the AppraiSfiI District must be 
reappraised every three years. The County may challenge appraised values established by the Appraisal 
District through vanous appeals and, if necessary, legal action. under this legislation. the County 
continues to set tax rates on County property. However, if the effeclive tax rates for bonds and other 
contractual obligations and adjusted for new improvements. exceeds the rate for the previous year by more 
than S%, qualified voters oftbe C.ounly may petiiion for an election to determine whether to limit Ihe tax 
rate to no more than S% above the effective tax rare of the pre\,lous year. 

The County is permitted by Article B, Section 9 of1bc State ofTexas Constitution to levy taxes up 10 $0.8-0 
per $100 of assessed valuation for general govemmemal services including the payment of principal and 
interest on general obligation long-tenn debt_ 

The Counly's taxes on real property are a lien agamst such property until paid. The County may foreclose 
real property upon which it has a lien for unpaid taxes. Allhough the County makes little effort to collect 
delinquent taxes through- foreclosure proceedings, delinquent taxes on property not otherwise collected are 
g.enerally patd when there is a $<lIe Qr transfer of the title on property. 
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ERATH COIJNTY. TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Stalements 


September 30. 20 I 0 


NOTE 1: Snmmary of Significant Accounting Pol1dell- oonlinned 

• Property Taxes - continued 

The tax rates assessed for the year ended September 30. 20 I 0 to finance maintenance and operations of the 
County and Road and Bridge were $.28 and $.11, respectively, for a lotal of$.39 per $100 valuation. 

Property lax revenues are recorded as receivables and deferred revenue at the time the tax levy is billed, 
Revenues are recognized as the te1aled property taxes are collected and are prorated between maintenance 
and debt service based on the rates acropted for the year of the levy. Allowances. for uncoUectibles within 
funds are based upon historical experience in collecting property taxes. 

• Prepaid Item8 and Inventory 

Certain payments to ,"'emden reflect costs applicable to future a«:ounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items. Inventory is stated at cost In the fund financial statements, they are offset by a reservation 
offund balance which indicates they do not represent "available spendable resources". 

• Capital Assets 

General capital assets are nOf capitalized in the funds used to acquire or construct lhem. Instead. capital 
acquiSition and construction are reflected as expenditures in governmental funds, and the related assets are 
capitalized in the governntent-wide statement of net assets. 

Donated capital assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation. 

TIle County capitalizes all capital a....-.;ets which have a cOtst of $5.000 or more and a useful life in excess of 
two years. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 
The cost of nonnal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the valu¢, of the assets or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized. 

Capitlll assets. are depreciated using the straight~line method over the f(lllowing estimated usefullLves: 

Buildings and Improvements 
Vehicles and Heavy Equip-ment 

• Receivables and Payable Balances 

Accounts rece1vable from other governments inciude amountll due from grantors for approved grants for 
speeific programs and reimbursements for services performed by the County. Program grants are recorded 
as receivables and revenues at the time all eligibmty requirement't established by the provider have been 
met. 

Reimbursements for services performed are recordcJ as receivables and revenues when they are earned in 
the govcmmcnt~wide statement'!.. Included are fine." and costs assessed by court aetion and billable 
services for certain contraet.<;. Revenues received in advance of the costs being incurred are recorded as 
deferred revenue. 

There are no significant rt.~civable\" which arc not scheduled for collection wi1hin one year of year emL 



ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
NOles to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30,. 2010 


NOTE I: Summary of Significant Act:Ounting Polides ~ continued 

• Compensated Absences 

A liability for unused vacation and romp time for ali ful1-nme employees is ealculated and reported in the 
government-wide statements.. For fmanctal reporting, the following criteria must be met to be considered 
as compensated absences: 

1. Leave or compensati<m is attributable to services already rendered 

2, Leave -Of compensation is not contingent on specific event (such ai! iIlne&s) 


Pcr GASB Interpretation No.6 liabilities for compensated absences are recognized in the fund statements 
to the extent the liabilities have matured (Le. are due for payment), Compensated absences are accrued as 
long-term liabilities in the government-wide statements. 

County polley allows accrual of vacation and sick pay benefit f¢r aU employees other than elected and 
appointed officials.. TIre expense of the benefits is Te{;ognized when incurre~t Vacation pay is paid upOn 
krmlnation if the employee gives two weeks' notice or is terminated by the County. 

Ten percent of sick pay is paid upon termination. At September 30, 20W the value of accumulated 
vacation benefits was $169,094 and the value of accumulated sick pay benefits was approximately 
$55,614, for a total of$224,?OS, 

Due to thc current portion of accrued vacation pay and sick pay being immaterial, the entire liability has 
been classified as long-term. 

• Interfund Activity 

fnterfund activity results from loans, services provided, reimbursements or transfers between funds. These 
reeeivables and payabi(!$ are classified as "due from other funds" or "due to otner funds" on the balance 
sheet Quasi-external transactions arc accounted fl)T as ~venues., expenditures, or expenses. Loans are 
reported as intetfund receivables and payable:> as appropriate and are subJetl 10 eltminati:on upon 
consolidation. Ser.-'ices provided, deetl:ll:d to be at market ()f near market rates, are treated as revenues and 
expenditures or expenses. RdmhursemcnlS occur when one fund incurs It cost, charges the appropriate 
benefiting fund and reduces its rdated cost as a reimb'llrwment. All other inter~fulld, except qtlast-extemal 
transactions and reimbursements, transactions are treated as transfers, Transfers in and Transfers out are 
Hetted and presented as a single ''TranftfCnl'' line on the government-wide statement of activities. 
Similarly, interfund receivables llJld payables are netted and presented as a single "Internal Balances" line 
of the government-wide statement of net as.sets. 

• Use ofEstimates 

The preparation of financial statemenrs in couformuy With GAAP requires the use of management's 
estimates. Actual result.,,> could differ from those estimates, 

In the government-wIde fmancial statements. long~term debt and other long-ternl obligations are reported 
a....; liabilities in the stalement of net asset..,. On new bond Issues, bond premiums: and disC<lunts, as well 8S 

Issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and amortized 
over the term oft!\C related deb!. 
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l'IOTE1: Summary O'f Significant Accounting Policies - conlinued 

In fund financial statell'k-"Ilts, governmental fund types reoognize bond premiums and discounts, as wen as 
bond issuance cost.'1, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as oilier 
financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other fmancing sources while 
discounts ou debt m:uances are reported as other fmancing uses. Issuance costs. whether or not withheld 
from the actual debt proceeds. received. are reported as debt service expend1tures. 

• Deferred Revenues 

The County reports deterred revenue on its. governmental funds balance sheet Deferred reveuues arise 
when potential revenue does not meet both the "mea"urable" and "available" criteria for recognition in 
CU!"l'etit period. Deferred revenues also arise when resources are received by the COllnty before it bas legal 
claim 10 them, as when grant monies are received prior to the occurrence of qualifying e~enditures.. In 
subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition criteria are met, or when the County has a legal claim 
to the resources, the liability for deferred revenue is removed from the balance sheet and revenue is 
r['Cognizeti. 

• Fund Equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservatiollS of fund balance for amounts that 
a.te not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by enabling legislation. Designalions of fund 
balance represent tentative management plam:: that are subject (0 change. Amounts reserved in lhe various 
governmental funds are as follows: 

Inventory $ 2,932 


Records Managenlent 472.773 

CourthoUM: Security 262,790 

Capital Projects 6,541.515 


T oial Re'>etVed fund Balance s=,;,7,;;;;28~Og,0~1O~ 

There was no fund deficit reponed for the year ending September 30. 2010. 

• Legally adopted budgets. 

AU governmental funds have legally adopted budgets. 

• Other Accounting Policies 

The County provides statutory workers' compensation imurance for it.." employees through Texas 
Association ofCounti"s C'TAC"), ajoint insurance fund, in which the County is a member­
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NOTE 2:: DepO$iti and Investments 

The County's fund" ~~ required to be depol>.ited and invesled under the terms ofa depository contract. Inc 
depository bank deposils f(lf safek('Cping and trust with tlte County's agent bank approved pledged securities 
in an amount sufficient to protect County funds on a day·t(Hiay basis during the period of the contract. The 
pledge ofapproved securities IS waived only to the Cv'l:tcnt of the depository bank's dollar amount of Fedenil 
Deposit Insurance Corporahon (FDIC) insurance, 

A. Cash Deposits 

At September 3D, 2010, the County's cash depotlits were entirely covered by FD1C insurance or by pledged 
collateral held by the County's bank in the County's name. 

B. Investments 

The County is required by Government Code Chapter 2256, The Public Funds Investment Aet, to adopt, 
implement, and publicize an investment policy, Thal policy must be wrinen, primarily emphasize safety of 
principal and liquidity, address investment diversification, yield. and maturity and the quality and capability 
of investment management, include a list of the types of authorized investments in which the investing 
entity's funds may be invc-'lted and the maximum allowable stated maturity of any individual mveSiment 
o"o11ed by the entity, 

The Public Funds Investment Act (Act) requires an antruM audjt of investment practices. Audit procedures in 
tbis area conducted as a part of the audit of the basic fmancial s!atements disclosed that in the areas of 
invesunent practices, management reports and establishment of appropriate policies. the County adhered to 
tht" requirements of the Act Additionally. investment practiC($ of the County were in accordance with local 
policies, 

The Act determines the types of investments which are allowable for the County. These include, with certain 
restrictions, obHgations of the U.S" Treasury, eertain U.s. agencies, and the State of Texas, certificates of 
deposit, certain municipal soourities. money market savings accounts, repurchasing agreements, bankers 
acceptance, mutual funds, local government investment pools, guaranteed investment contracts, and common 
trust funds. 

Investments at September 30, 2010 consisted of the following: 

Maturities 
Investment or Investment Type 
Certificates ofDeposit 
Money Market - DWS Govemment Cash 
TexPoQJ 

$ 
Fair Value 

5,000,000 
3,956,704 

12,507,178 

I 
Less. than 1 Year Less than 2 Years 

2500,000 2,500,000 
3,956,704 

12,507,178 

Totallnvestmenl-'. $ 21,463,882 $ ==;,;18;,;,9;;;6~3,~88;;,;2;.$ ==...2!=)OO~,OOO== 

Local government investment pools operate in a manner consistem with the SEC's Rule 2a7 of the 
Investment Company Act of 1940, Local government investment pools use amortized cost rather than 
market value to report net assets to compute share prices. Accordingly, the fair value of the position in these 
pools approximates the value of the shares in each pool. TexPool is organized in confomtity wlth the 
lnterloeal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas (iovenunent Code, and the Public Funds Investment 
Act, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code. The Texas Comptroller ofPub!ic Accounts is the sole 
officer, director and shareholder of the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company, which is authorized to 
operate Tex:Poot In addition, the TexPool Advisory Board advises on TexPoot's I.nvesunellt Policy, This 
Board is composed equally of participants in T eu>ool and other persons who do not have a business 
relationship with T exPool who are qualified to advise T ed'ool. 
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NOTE 2: Deposits :Inti luv.:!ftrnenh: - continued 

B. investments w continued 

Tex.Pool is subject to annual review by an independent auditor consistent with the Public Funds Investment 
Act KPMG Peat Marwick, III Congress Avenue, Suile Iloo. Austin, Texas 78701 performs the annual 
audit, In addition, TexJ'ool is subject to review by the: State Aooltor's Officc and hy the lntemal Auditor of 
the Comptroller's Office. 

Policies Governing Dl.!~1s and Investments and Analv~il1 ofSpecific Dep'Q§.ttand Investment Risks 

GASB Statement No. 4(l requircs a detenninatton as to whether the CQunty was exposed 10 the following 
specific investment risla; at ye<U' end: 

Custodial Credit Risk - DeposUs: This is the risk that in the event Qfbank failure, the County's deposits may 
not be returned to it. The County was not exposed to custodial credit risk since its deposits at year-end and 
during the year ended September 3{}, 2010 Wele covered by dePQsitory insurance or by pledged collateral 
held by the County's agent bank in the County's name. 

Custodial Credit Risk -- Investments: This is the risk that, in the event of the fatIure of tbe counterparty, the 
County wiH oot be able to recover the value of its investments or ooJJaternl securities. thai are in the 
possession of an outside party. Investments are subject to custodial eredft risk only if they are evidenced by 
securities that exis:t jn physical or book eniry fonn. Thus positions: in external investment pools are not 
subject to custocli.a! ':-rOOd fjsk be<;ause they ruc not evidenced by securities thai exist in physical or book 
entry foon. 

C(}ntentrotwll ofCredit Risk TIIere is the risk that an issuer or other COllnterparty to an investment will not 
fulfill 11$ obligations:. To minimize credit risk, TexPool's investmenl miley allows the portfolio',s investment 
manager 10 only invest in obhgations of the U.S. Goverrunent. i"l$ agencies; repurchase agreements; and 00­
kmd MAm tOOlley market mutual funds registered with the SEC. 

As of Septcmber 30, 1010, TexPool's investment credit quality raling was AAAm (Standard's & Poor's). 
DWS Government Cash was rated AAAm (Standard's & Poor's). 

Interest Rate Risk: In accordance with it." investment policy, the Coullty manages its exposure to declines in 
fair values by structuring maturities II;) meet obligations of the County frrst and then acbieve the highest rate 
of return of interesl. When the C()Unty has funds not required to meet current-year obligations. maturity 
restraints will be imposed upon the investment strategy for each group of funds. The ma;-;.imum "llov.-able 
staled maturity of any individual investTllent o\VQed by the County shall not exceed eighteen months from the 
time of pUJ'eha~. 
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Receivables at year end, iru;:luding the applicable allDwances for uJl(;olleclible accounts, are as follows: 

Governmental 
Other 

General Road & Governmental 
Fund Brid~e Fund Funds Total 

Receivables 
Taxes $ 313,570 $ 127,478 $ 27,267 $ 468,315 
Othe, 338,790 59.320 43,228 441,338 
Due from o1het funds 23,977 23,977 

Total gross receivables 676,137 186,798 70,495 933,630 

Less: Allowance for tmCollectlbles 

T"es (I21,402) (49.354) (10,557) (181,313) 

Net tolal receivables $ 554,935 $ $ 59,938 $ 752,317 

~OTE 4: Capital Assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2010 was as follow~; 

Governmental Activities 
Capital assets not being depredated: 

land 
Constroction in Progress 

Total capita! assets not being depreciated 

S 

Beginning 
Balances 

578,580 
228,216 
806,796 

S 

lncre..'\ses 

$ 
437,995 
437,995 

Decreases 
Ending 

Balances 

$ 578.,580 
666,211 

1,244,79t 

Capital assets being depreciated 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and Equipment 
Total capital assets being depreciated 

less. aceumulated depreciarion for. 
Buildings and improvements 
Furniture and Equipment 

T-otal accumulated depreciation 

9,263.888 
10,204,295 
19,461U83 

(J,589,042) 
!6,OO9,400! 
(9,598,442) 

479,455 !69.5(0) 
479,455 (69,500) 

(240,492) 
(902.610) 69,500 

(1,143,102) 69,500 

9,263,888 
lOliI4,250 
19,878,138 

(3,829,534) 
(6,842,510) 

(10,672,044) 

T ollli capital assets being depreciated, nel 9,869,741 (663.647) 9,206,094 

Governmemal activities capital as.<'.et~, nel $ 10,676,537 $ (225,6521$ $ 10,450.885 

lnfras.lructure assets (roads and bodges) acquired prior to fiscal year 2004 are not included in Erath County's 
Cilpil.al assets. 
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NOTE 4: Capital Assets - contillu",d 

Current year depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 

General Goventn1ent $ 162,582 
Judicial Administration 77,808 
Public Safety 34J.935 
R.oad & Bridge 558.777 

Total Deprcdatinn Expense s_"I:.,1:;;4i;;3,~I;;,Ol;. 

NOTE 5: Interfund Transactions 

BaJances due to and due from other funds al September 30, 2010, consisted of the following; 

Due to General Fund from: 
Road and Bridge Fund $ _~2",3,;.,9,-,77,-

Due fmm Other Funds I ==..;2~3~19~1~1_ 

The principle purpose Qf the intcrfund payable was to reimburse the General Fund for expenses paid on behalf of 
the Road and Bridge Fund 

During the year ended September )0. 2010, the capital projects fund received a $500,000 tran..·.Jer from another 
governmental fund to pay for expeIllies related to the new jst! construction. The Indigent Health Fund transferred 
$851,742 of accumulated funds from previous years to the General Fund foc operations, ArldiilonaJJy, the General 
Fund transfurred $40,6&0 to the Tet:boo!ogy JP#1 Fund for operating expenses. 

NOTE 6; Dflerred Revenue 

Deferred revenue at year-end in the governmental funds balance sheet consisted of the following: 

Nel Tax Revenue $ 

General 
Fund 

192,16& $ 

Road and 
Bridge Fund 

78,123 $ 

Other 
Funds 

16,7 10 

Total 

$ =~2~8""1.,,,OO:;;I,= 

NOTE 7: Lf)l1g~Term Obligations 

A Bonds 

During the year ended September 30, 2010, thlO: Erath County Commi6sioners' Court determined that certificates of 
obligation should be issued pursuant 10 the provisions of the Certificate of Obligation Act of 1971, Section 
271.046, Texao;; local Government Code, for tbe purpose of (J) Construction and renovation of t.'1e Erath County 
JaIl and {2} Professional services rendered in relation to fue building project and the financing thereof 

The County ISSued Combination Tax and Limited Pledge Revenue Ccrtifil.,,"ates of Obligation, Series 2010 to 
provide funds foc the aforementioncrl projecls mcludmg the renovation and making Improvements to the County 
Jail building and to pay costs related to the issuance Qfthe Certificates. 
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NOTE 7: Long-Term Obligations - continued 

A. Bonds continued 

The foUowing are bond issues outstanding at September 30, 2010: 

Cel1il'kates ofobligation, Series 2010 

Interest 
rates 

Total general obligations debt 

Date of 
i,;sue 
2010 

Date of 
Maruri~ 

2025 $ 

$ 

Bond, 

Outstandins 
7,000,000 

7,000,000 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for bonds are as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
Year Ending September 30, Princi12aJ Interest Total 

2011 $ 467,000 S $ 353,338 5 820,338 
2012 467,000 242,531 709,531 
2013 467,000 224,551 691,551 
2014 467,000 206,572 673572 
2015 467,000 188592 655,592 

2016·2020 2,335,000 671,268 3,008,268 
2021·2025 2,330,000 223,878 2,553,8-78 

Totals S 7WO,OOO 5 $ 9.112,730 

B. Long-Tenn ObJigatton Activity 

Long-Term Obligations indudc debt and eompensalcd absCllCes. Changes in long"term obligation.;; for the period 
ended September 30. 20 I0, are as follows: 

Due 

Governmental activities: 
Compensated absences 
Certificates ofobligation 

Beginning 
Balllnce­

$ 208,879 

Increases 

$ 15,829 
7,000,000 

$ 

Decreases 
Ending 
Bala.nce 

$ 224,708 
7,000,000 

S 

Within 

y"" 

467,000 

Total governmental actiyjties $ 208,879 $ 7,015,829 $ $ 7,224,708 $ 467,000 
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NOTE 8: Commitments under Operating Lea~ 

The County bas entered tnto lease agreements with Canon Financ:ial ServIces, Illi:" for pootooopiers to be used in 
the County's various oiIiccs. Conunitmcnts under these lease agreements provide for minimum future lease 
paymen1s as ofScptcmber 30, 2010, as rollows: 

Year Ending September 30, 

2011 $ 13.571 

2012 7,776 

2013 2,805 

2014 505 


Toml Minimum l'uture Lease Obligations $ ="",;1;;;4.,;;;65;;,;7= 

Rental Expenditures in 2010 $ ="",;1=4,..74;,;7= 

NOTE 9: Ri$k M.magement 

The County has risk exposure in various areas including general liability, \\urlrers compensation, automobile 
liability, property damage, etc" To reduce its risk exposure in these areas, the County is a member of Texas 
Association of Counties Risk Pool ("the Pool") fur liability, property, and worker's compeIL'lation. The Pool is a 
public entity risk pool and was created based on the general objectives of formulating, developing and 
administering a program of self-insurance for tbe membersll1p and obtaining lower costs for coverage. The Pool 
t;Qverage is Qffered through interlocal agreements between til<!: PDQI .jllld wunlies. The- Poot has the power to 
establish fees.. C-Qntributions and methods for cstablishmg rales_ Under CQUtract with the Pool, the Association 
provtdes for such servtces as claims adminislration and management, underv.'riling, loss conlrol !lenices and 
trainmg, and financm1 reporting fOt' ils members, The Association submits sealed bids to counties during the bid 
proc-ess. The Pool is governed by a Boord of Directors made- up of employees or officials ofcounties, which are 
members of the POQI. Member counties make contributions to the Pool, and the Pool provides insurance coverage 
and applicable reinsurance or stop loss coverage" The insurance poiides carry various deductibles and aggregate 
maximum loss totals. The by-laws of the Pool are detailed ill a separate document, which ean be obtained from 
the Texas Association ofCounties, 1210 San Antonio Street, Austin, TX 18701. 

A, Health Care 

During the year ended September 30, 20 I 0, employees of the County were covered by a health insurance 
plan. Employees had the oplion of participating ill either an HMO or PPO proVider plan. Employees, a1 
their option, authorize payroll y,-ithboldings to pay remaining premiums: for dependenls. AU premiums were 
paid to a licensed insurer. The plan was authorized by Article 3_51.2 of the Teus InsurmK:e Code and was 
documented by contractual agreement. 

A. ptan Descriplion 

Erath County provides retirement, disabtlity, and death benefits for all of its full ·tlme employees through a 
nontraditlOnal defined benefit pension plan m the statewide Texas County and Dtstrjct Retirement System 
{TCDRS). The Board ofTnlStees ofTCDRS is respornrihle for the administration of the statc\\-'ide agent multiple­
employer public employee retirement system oon:mmng of 602 nontraditional defined benefit pension plans. 
TCDRS in the aggregate issues a comprehenslVe annual fmanclal report (CAFR) on a calendar year basts, The 
CAFR is available upon 'A-ntten request from the TCDRS Boord of Trustees at p.n Box 2034, Austill, Texas 
78768·2034, 
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NOTE 10: Pension Plan - confinued 

A. Plan Description - continued 

The plan prOVtSiOfl$ are adOPled by the governing body of the cll1plQyer, within the options available in the Texas 
state statutes governing TCDRS (TCDRS Act). Members can retire nt ages sixty and above with eight or more 
years of service, with twenty years of service regardless of age, or when the sum of their age and year of service 
equals 75 or more. Members are vested after eight years of service but must leave their accumulated 
contributions in the plan to receive any employer~llrumced benefit. Members who withdraw their pelSQnal 
contributions in a lump sum are not entitled to any amounts contributed by the Coonty. 

Benefit amounts are detennined by the sum of the employee's contributions, with interest, and employer­
flll3.fiCed m<me1ary credits. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by the governing body of the County 
v.ithin the actuarial constraints imposed by the TC'DRS Act so that the resulting benefits can be ex.pected to be 
adequately financed by the County's commitment to contribute~ At retirement, death, or disability, the benefit is 
calculated by converting the sum of the employee's accumulated CQntribuiions and the employer-financed 
monetary credits to a monthly annuity using annuity purchase rates prescribed by the TCDRS Act. 

B. Funding Policy 

The County has. elected the annually detennined contribution rate (Variable Rate) plan provision of the TCDRS 
Act. The plan is funded by monthly contributions from both employee members and the employer based on the 
covered payroll of employee members, Under the TCDRS Act. the contribution rate of the employer is 
actuarially determined armually. The employer contributed using the actnarially determined rate of9,300;" for the 
months ofthe accounting year in 2009 and 9.9'5% for the months of the accounting year in 2010. 

The deposit rute payable by the employee members for ca\endar year 2010 is the rale of 7% as adopted by the 
governing body of the- employer. The employee deposit rate and !.he employer contribution rate may be changed 
by the governing body of the employer within the options available in the TCDRS Act 

C. Annual Pension Cost 

For the County's accounting year ended September 30, 2010, the annual pension cost for the TCDRS plan for its 
employees was $643.263 and actual contributions were $643,2£3. 

The required contribution was determined as part of the December 31, 2009 actuarial valuation using the enlry 
age actuarial cost method, The actuarial assumptions at December 31, 2009 included (a) 8.0 percent investment 
rate of return (net of administrative expenses), and (b) projected salary increases of SA percent. Both (a) and (b) 
include an intlation component .of3.5 percent. The actuarial value of assets was determined using techniques that 
spread the effects of sbort~term volatility in the market value of investments over a ten·year period. The 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level percentage of projetlcd payron on a closed 
basis. The remaining amortization penod at December 31, 2009- was 20 yeanL 

D. Funded Status and Funding Progress 

As of December 3l. 2009. the mcst recent actuarial valuaticn date, the plan was 84.&8% funded. The actuarial 
accrued liability fot benefits was $17.282541. and the actuarial value of aSSCl:S was SI4.669,715. resulling in an 
unfunded actuarial accrued liab\hty (VAAL) of $2,612,826. The covered payroll (annual payroll of active 
employees c-nvercd by the plan) was $6,772,.094. anrllhe ratio.of VAAL to the ccvered pa}mll was JK5S%. 

The schedule of funding progress, presented a.'> RSI following the notes to the finanCIal stalements, presents 
multiyear trend infotTlU!ilion about whether the aCluarial Yalue of plan assets IS Increasing Of decreasing over time 
relative to the actuarial accrued liabihty fOf bCllf'fits. 
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NOTE 10: Pension Plan continued 

The December J I, 2009 actuarial valuation is the most recent valuation. 

actuari~LYaluati<m jnforrnat101~: 

Actuarial valuation date 12/31i2007 12J) 112008 12!31nOO9 

Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 

Amortization period 
Asset valuation method 

Enlry age 
Level percentage 
of payroll, dosed 

15 years 
SAF 1Oy<= 

Smoothed value 
ESP: Fund value 

Entry age 
Level percentage 
of payroll, dosed 

20 years 
SAF: 10 yearn 

Smoothed value 
ESF: Fund value 

Entry age 
Level percentage 
of payroll, closed 

20 years 
SAF: 10 years 

Smoothed value 
ESf: Fund value 

A&tl!.~al Assumptions: 

12131/2007 

Investment return:· 
PrQjeckd salary increases· 
Inflation 
Cost oftiving adjustments 

8.00% 
53W4­
3.50% 
{l.QQf'/q 

8.,00% 
530% 
350% 
0.00% 

8.0tv'Jo 
5.40% 
).500;., 
0.00% 

*Includes inflalion at the slated rate 

Treud lnfonnation for the Retirement Plan 
For the Employees of Erath County. Texas 

ACC(lunting 
YeM Ending 

Annual 
Pension Cost 

(APe) 

Percentage of 
APC 

Contributed 
Net Pension 
Obhgalion 

9/3012008 
9/30/2009 
913012010 

$ 521,919 
580,592 
643,263 

100% 
100% 
100% 
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NOTE 11: Commifm"nts and Contingencies 

Cnntingencies 

TIle County pMticipates in numerous state and federal grant programs, Vlhich are governed by various rules and 
regu1atioo.s of the grantor agencie~t Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and 
adjustment by the grantor agencies; Iherefore, to the extent that the O:muty has not complied with the rules and 
regulations governing the grants, refunds Qf any money received may be required and collCl;tabjJjty of any related 
receiva.ble at September 30, 20 to may be impaired. in the opinion of the County, there are no significant 
~ontingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective grant; 
therefore no provision has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements for suc-h contingencies. 

Litigation 

The County Attorney and other legal counsel paid by the County have indicated tbat there are no lawsuits filed 
and pending against the CDunty thai win result in a material effect on the County's financial position. 

NOTE 11: Sub$equent Prononncements 

GASB NQ. 54 "Fund Bal~.R-eponilJg lIDd QOVernmental Fund Tvve.pefini1ions" 

In March 2009 the Governmental Ac<:ounting Standards Board issued GASB No. 54 "Fund Balance Reporting 
and Governmental Fund Type Dcfitritions". The objective of this Statement is to enhance 1he usefulness of fund 
balance information by providing clearer fund balance classifications that can be more consistently applied and 
by clarifying the existing governmental fund type definitions. ihis Statement establishes fund balance 
classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent 10 which a government is bound to observe 
constraints imposed upon the use of the resources reported in governmental funds. The requirements of dUs 
Stalement ilre effective for financial statements for periods. beginning after June 15, 2010. fund balance 
reclassifttutwns made to confonn to the pruvlsioltS of this Statement should be applied retroactively by restating 
fund balance fm aU prior periods presented, 

Other Recent Accoul'!!!!lg Pronouncements 

11 1S not expected that other recently issued aceoU!lting pronouncements will have a significant effect 00 the 
County's financial statements. 
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ERATH COUNTYj TEXAS Exhibit B~l 
General Fund 


Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

For r.iK: Year Ended September 30, 2010 


2010 

REVENUES, 
TAAes: 

Property tax 
Other taxes 
Penalty and interest f)fl tax~'> 

Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 
Charges for services 
Fines 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

S 

Original 
Budget 

6,214,422 
2,055,000 

63,000 
17,000 

313,690 
35,000 

1536,200 
53,500 
78,803 

$ 

Hual 
BudBet 

6.214,422 
2,055,000 

63,000 
17,000 

315,390 
35,000 

1.536,200 
53,500 
78,803 

$ 

Actual 

5,921,281 
1,690,428 

HH,i86 
17,25& 

418,603 
32,790 

2,012,031 
)2,187 

235,9i5 

S 

Variance 
from Final 

Bud&et 

(293,141) 
(364,572) 

38,186 
258 

103,213 
(2,210) 

475,831 
(21,)13) 
157,111 

Total revenues 1O,366!615 10,368,315 10,461,679 93,364 

EXPENDITURES: 
Current 

General administration 
ludicillllldministration 
Public safely and law enforcement 
Health and \velfare 
Conservation 

3,426,138 
2,266,755 
5,004,248 
1,2(14,946 

148,120 

3,368,037 
2,351,255 
4,998,129 
1,2(14,946 

148,720 

2,471,989 
2,139,959 
4,739,864 
1,080,670 

139,301 

896,048 
211,296 
258,265 
124,276 

9,413 

Total expenditures 12,050,807 12,071,087 10,571 ,789 1,499,298 

SXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENDITURES (1,684,192) (1,702,712) (110,110) 1,592,662 

OTHER FINru'lCING SOURCES (USES) 
Tl1IfIilfers in 
Transfers out 
Sale of real and personal property 

851,742 
(40,680) 

5,7l2 

851,142 
(40,680) 

5,112 

Total other financing sources (uses) 8161774 816,774 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (1,684,192) (1,702,772) 706,664 2,409,436 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 12.631,366 12,637.366 12,637,366 

FUND BALANCES AT END Of yEAR S 10,953,114 $ 10,934,594 $ 13,]44;030 $ 2,409.436 
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ERATHCOt:NTY~ TEXAS Exh.ibit B~2 
Road and Bridge 


Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

l;or the Year Ended Septem!)er 30,2010 


2010 

REVENUES, 
Taxes: 

Property tax 
Penally and interest on taxes 

U;;enses and permits 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 
E_ 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

$ 

Original 
Budge! 

2562,038 
27,238 

675,500 
32,000 
35,000 
17,016 

$ 

Final 

Booiet 

2,508,768 
26,700 

685.500 
32,000 
34,000 
29,066 
15,000 

$ 

Aclual 

2,504,243 
4I.On 

747,024 
46,775 
34,631 

3,704 
6,989 

$ 

Varianee 
from Final 
Bud~t 

(4,525) 
14,372 
61,524 
14,775 

531 
(25,362) 

(8,011) 

Total revl;Tlues 3134&.792 3,331,034 3,384,438 53,404 

EXPENDITURES: 
Current: 

Road and bridge 3,979,345 4,048,382 3,293,614 754,768 

Total expenditures 3,979.345 4,048,382 3,293,614 754,76& 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENDITURES (630,553) (717,348) 90,824 808,172 

OTIlFR FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Sale of real MId personal property 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

210,000 
(210,000) 

252,000 
(252,000) 

88,169 
180.000 

(180,000) 

88,169 
(72,000) 
72,000 

Total other ftnancing sourees (uses) 88,169 88,169 

Nti CHANGE IN Fl]'!\,1) BALANCES (630,553) (717,348) 17R,993 896,341 

FUND BALAJ\CES AT BEGINl\JNG OF YEAR 1,340.894 !,340,894 1,340,894 

FUND BALA1,CES AT END OF YEAR $ 710,341 $ 623:546 $ \,519,887 $ 896,341 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Required Supplementary Infonnation 


Schedule of Funding Progress, Texas County and District Retirement System 

For the Yt:ar Ended September 30, 2010 


A\:tuanal 

Valuation 


!)ate 

12131/2007 $ 
12/31/2008 
U!} 1/2009 

Actuarial 

Value of 


Assets 

12,61)4,898 

12,841,589 

14,669,715 


Anuarial Accrued 
Liability 

Entry Age 
Unfunded 

AAL 

$ 14,150,481 
15,446,379 
17,282,541 

$ 1,545,583 
2,604,790 
2,612,826 

Funded 
Ratio 

Annual 
Covered 
Payroll 

89.08% 
83.14% 
84.88% 

S 5,898,706 
6,261,681 
6,772,094 

UAAI. asa 

Percentage of 


Covered Payroll 


26.20";'(. 
41.60% 
38.58% 
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ERATH COl1'lTY, TEXAS 

Notes tn Required Supplementary Information 


For the Year Ended September 30, 2010 


,"OlE I,BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

ihe County follows these procedures in estabHshlng the budgetary data reflcr:ted in !.h<;se financial statements: 

• 	 10 tbe eVOOI the Commissioners' Court increases property taxes three percent or less. no public heanng is 
required, 1f the Coort increases taxes more dian three but less than etght perrent, then a public hearing is 
required prior to froat adoption. If the Court increases taxes more than eight peroent, a public hearing is 
required and taxes are subject to a rollback petition and election. Beginning with the 1999 tax levy, any 
incte'Al$e in property taxes will require a public hearing. 

• 	 Public hearings are conducted at the Erath County Courthouse to obtain taxpayer comments. 

• 	 Prior to October 1, the budget is Jegally enacted through adoption of an order by the Commissioners' Coon. 

• 	 Any amendments. which alter expenditures of any department, must be approved by the Commissioners' 
Court. There must be an emergency coru.litmn existing in order for the Court to increase the total budget 

• 	 Budgets for the various funds are adopted on a basis consistent with genernlly act:epted accounting pnnciples 
(GAAP), with lhe ex{:cption of tax revenues being :reported on the cash basis. Budget and actual amounts are 
recorded .on the same basis, 

• 	 Expenditures in excess of appropriations are required by state statutes t-o be reported down to the department 
classification. 

• 	 The budgeted fUoourlls presented in these statements are as originaUy adopted, or as amended by, the 
Commissioners' Court during the year ended Septemher 30, 2010. 
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COMBINING STATEMENTS 




ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Nonmajor Governmental funds 


Combining Balance Shw 

September 30" 2Q 10 


ASSETS 
Cash and ca..<:h equivalents 
Investments 
~eivables (net ofallowances for uncollecHbles) 

Taxes 

Oth" 

Total assets S 

12 

Technology 
IP #1 

40,236 

40!236 

$ 

$ 

13 

Tedmology 
lP#2 

1,522 

231 

1,759 

S 

$ 

14 

Ta:hnuiogy 
County Clerk 

156 

!56 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities 

Acrornrts payable and 
other ~ummt liabilities 

Wages and salarie.... payable 
Due to other governments 
D~ to other funds 
Deferred r{!vemres 

Total liabilities 

Fund balance 
Reset'Yerl: 

Records management 
Courthouse security 
Capital projects 

Unreserved and undesignated: 
Special Revenue Funds 

Total fund balance 

TOTAL LlAB1Ln1ES AND fUND BALANCE 

$ 

$ 

&9 

&9 

40,147 

40, l47 

40,236 

$ 

$ 

1.159 

1.759 

1,159 

$ 

$ 

1$6 

156 

156 



Exhibit C·I 

$ 

$ 

16 

Contractual 
Elections 

&,113 

S,!!3 

S 

$ 

17 
County 

Altomey 
Intervention 

11,C03 

ll,003 

$ 

$ 

45 
Indigent 

Health 
Fund 

24,0&4 
422,322 

16,710 
15,661 

419!277 

$ 

$ 

>5 

Law 
Library 

11,114 

1,741 

12,855­

$ 

$ 

63 

Jail 
Coo;,trllct ion 

62,005 

62,005 

$ 

$ 

71 

CourthQuse 
Security 

60,803 
201,707 

28] 

262:191 

$ 

$ 

80 
Unclaimed 
Property 

Fund 

8,185 

8,185 

$ $ 38,839 

16,710 

55.549 

$ 3,087 

3,0&7 

$, I $ 

1.272 

1,222 

8,113 

8.113 

8,113 $ 

11,003 

lL003 

11!003 $ 

423,728 

423.728 

479.277 $ 

9,768 

9,768 

12~855 S 

62,005 

62.005 

62,005 $ 

262,790 

262,790 

262,191 $ 

963 

963 

8,185 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 


Combining Balance Sheet 

September 10. 2010 


ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net ofallow.mces fur Utlcollectibles) 

Tax", 
Other 

Total aw;ts 

$ 

$ 

86 
County Clerk 

Records 
Management 

53,894 
243,328 

22.020 

319,242 

$ 

$ 

87 
Rerords 

Preservation 
FlUtd 

71,355 
81,210 

198 

152,763 

88 
District Clerk 

Reoords 
_~anagement 

$ 750 

18 

$ 768 

LIABILITIES AND flJND BALANCES 
LiabHities 

Acoounts payable and 
other curreut liabilities 

Wages and salaries payable 
Due to other governments 
Due to other funds 
Defurred tevenues 

Total liabilities 

Fund balance 
Reserved: 

Reeords management 
CQurthouse security 
Capital projects 

Unreserved and undesignated: 
S~ial Revenue Funds 

Total fund balance 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FtrnD BALANCE $ 

319,242 

319,242 

319,242 

$ 

$ 

l52,763 

j 52,163 

152,763 

$ 

768 

768 

$ 768 



Exhibii C-I 

90 
County 

Attorney 
Hot Check 

" 

91 
District 

Attorney 
Hot Cheek 

92 
District 

Attorney 
Bond Forfeiture 

93 
Sheriff 

Forfeiture 
Fund 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 57,235 

1,592 

$ 7,535 $ 36,004 S 41.849 

1,480 

$ 495,843 
949,067 

16.71G 
43.228 

58,827 S 7,535 $ 36,004 $ 43.329 $ 1,504,&48 

72 

72 

s s 
95 

95 

s $ 42,016 
167 

7,222 

16,710 

66,115 

$ 

5&,755 

58.755 

58..827 $ 

7.535 

1.535 

7,535 $ 

35,909 

35,909 

36,004 $ 

43,329 

4),329 

43,329 $ 

472,773 
262,790 

62.005 

641.165 

1,438,733 

1,504,848 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 


Combining Statc:ment ofRevenues. Expenditures, and Cbanges in Fund Balances 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2010 


12 13 14 16 

REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Property taxes 
Penalty and interest on taxes 

Fines 
F_ 
Investment earnings 
Mis.cellaneous 

Technology 
JP #1 

9,983 
23 

$ 

r~hnology 

JP#2 

1,759 

$ 

Tecllnology 
Counry Clerk 

156 

$ 

Contractual 
Elections 

&,112 
1 

Total revenues 10,006 1,759 '56 8,! 13 

EXPENDlTIJRES 
Current 

General admLuistration 
Judkial administration 
Publlc safety and law enforcement 
Health and welfare 

10,539 

Total expenditures 10,539 

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF 
REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (533) 1,759 156 8, t 13 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in (out) 40,680 

NEi CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 40,147 1,759 156 8,113 

FUND BALANCES AT 
BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR S 40,147 $ 1,759 $ 156 $ 8,m 



Exhibit C-2 

17 
County 

Attorney 
Intervention 

45 
Indigent 
Health 
Fund 

55 

Law 
Library 

63 

Jail 
Construction 

71 

Courthouse 
Security 

80 
Unclaimed 
Property 

Fund 

86 
County Clerk 

Records 
Management 

$ 

12,000 
1 

$ 502,143 
7,137 

1,350 
3,263 

$ 

21,175 

5 
8,000 

$ $ 

25,379 

435 

$ 

5 

$ 

78,523 

510 

12,001 513,893 29,180 25,814 5 79,033 

998 14,678 437,995 
2,753 

67,170 

400,145 

998 400,145 14,678 437,995 2,753 67,170 

11,003 113,748 14,502 (437,995) 23,061 5 11,863 

(851,742) 500,000 

11,003 (737,994) 14,502 62,005 23,061 5 11,863 

1,161,722 (4,734) 239,729 958 307,379 

$ 11,003 $ 423,728 $ 9,768 $ 62,005 $ 262,790 $ 963 $ 319,242 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 


Combining Statement ofRcvcnues, Expenditures, and L1mnges in Fund Balanees 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2010 


REV~ES 

Taxes: 
Property taxes 
Penalty and interest on taxes 

'Fines 
Fees 
Investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

87 
Records 

Preservation 
Fund 

23,077 

228 

$ 

gg 

District Clerk 
Records 

Mana~ement 

230 

$ 

9Q 

COOIlty 
Attorney 

Hot Check 

22,935 

69 

$ 

91 
District 

Attor:tK:y 
HOot Check 

)40 

5 

Total revenues 23,305 230 23,004 345 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

General administration 
Judicia! administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Health and welfare 

5,500 11.612 

Total expendimres 5,500 1[,612 

EXCESS (DEFICID OF 
REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 17,805 230 11,392 345 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

NET CHANGE iN FUND BALANCE 17,805 230 J 1,392 345 

FUND BALANCES AT 
BEGINNING OF YEAR 134,958 538 47,363 7,190 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR $ 152;763 S 768 5 58,755 $ 7,535 



Exhibit C-2 

92 
District 

Attorney 
Bond Forfeiture 

93 
Sheriff 

Forfeiture 
Fund 

Total 
Norunajor 

Governmental 
Funds 

30 
910 

S 

35 
802 

S 502,143 
7,1l7 

171,1$15 
J 1,854 
2,697 

12,975 

940 837 728,621 

14,614 
24,355 

11,292 
552,567 

24,355 
400.145 

14,614 24,355 99/),359 

(D,674) (23,518) (261,738) 

(311,062) 

(D,674) (23,518) (572,800) 

49,583 66,847 2,011,533 

$ 35,909 $ 431329 $ L4JSz733 
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ERATll COl>:'lTY, TEXAS 
Combining Statement offHiuciary Asocts and Liabilities 

Agency Funds 
SeptcmbcrJO, 2010 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 

IP #2 

$ 8,401 

Sales Tax 

$ 249,095 $ 

District 
Clerk 
Erath 

County 

Tm..t 

38,675 $ 

Auto Fund 

81,474 

TOTAL ASSETS $ MOl $ 249,095 $ 38,675 $ 81,474 

LIABILITIES: 
Due to others $ 8,401 $ 249,095 $ 38,675 $ 81,474 

TOTAt LIABILITlES $ 8,401 $ 249,095 $ 38,675 $ 81,474 
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CA 
Escrow 

Sheriff's 
Office 
Special 

Jail 

Commi5Sary 

Jail 
Inmate 
FlU1ds 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Escrow 

County 
CJerk 

Reg:istry 

$ 28,447 $ 1,%8 $ 12,716 $ 4,358 $ 95,548 $ 49,244 

$ 28,447 $ $ 12,716 $ $ 95,548 $ 49,244 

S 2&,447 $ 1,968 $ 12,716 $ 4,358 $ 95,548 S 49,244 


S 28,447 $ 1 968 $ 12.716 $ 4,358 $ 95,54& $ 49,244

1
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ERATil COUNTY, Tl':XAS 

Combining Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabtlities: 


Agency funds 

September 30, 1010 


ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 

Courl 
Bonds 
R~istry 

76,OlJ $ 

266th 
District 

Regis!!;t 

23,000 $ 

Tim Lynn 
Torre Jr 

Registry of 
the Court 

12,661 I 

County 
Clerk 
Court 

T"", 

619,914 $ 

Cory 
Stephens 

Registry of 
the Court 

23,947 $ 

Distrll;t 
Clerk 

CV 24105 

50,651 

rOTAL ASSETS S 76,00 I 23,000 $ I 619,914 $ 2~.t?.~7 S 50,651 

LIABILITIES: 
Due to others $ 76,013 $ 23,000 $ 12,661 $ 619,9J4 $ 23,947 S 50,651 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 76,013 $ 23,000 5 $ 619,914 $ 23,941 $ 5O,6SI 



Exhibit C-3 

Tax District Ft'-crow District District 
Distnct District Assessor Attorney Payment Account Attorney 
Clerk Clerk Collector Escrow Jennifer Jennifer Forfeiture 

CV 27819 CV 28175 State Account Carey Carey Account 

$ 2,212 $ 2,434 $ 9,993 $ 212 $ 32,221 S 179,705 S 14,962 

$ $ 2,434 $ 9,993 $ 212 $ 32,221 $ 179,705 $ 14,962 

$ 2,212 $ 2,434 $ 9,993 $ 212 $ 32,221 $ 179,705 $ 14,962 

$ 2,212 $ 2,434 $ 9,993 $ 212 $ 32,221 S 179,7(}5 $ 14,962
"Y" 

45 




ERAill CorNTY. Tl'.:XAS Exhibit C-3 
Combining Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabillties 


Agency Funds 

September 10. 2010 


Motor 
Vehicle Credit Hail Total 
Internet Drug ea,d Bond Agency 

Regulation Education Pa_ Bo",d Funds 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 299 $ 735 $ 11,934 $ 2,660 $ 1,633,479 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 299 $ 735 $ 11,934 $ 2,660 $ 1,633,479 

LIABILITIES: 
Due to others S 299 $ 735 $ 11,934 $ 2,660 S 1,633,479 

TOTAL LlABILlTlES $ 299 $ 735 $ ll,934 S 2t660 $ 1,633,419 
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GOVERNMENTAL REPORTING SECTION 




,\t;.:elO{,O!fiu 
riFt Fman;:ial Ba....k Bddmg 

~OO Pwe Street, Stc 600, Abilene, TX 7%01 
325,f,72ADOO! 800.588.252'; I f: .12') (,72 7049 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTL'IG A."0 ON COMPLIANCE 

A.'ID OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN ALll1T OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


PERFORMED L"'I ACCORDA.""'iCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STA.NDARDS 


The Honorable Judge 
Members of the Commissioners Court 
Erath County, Texas; 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information ofErath County, Texas, as ofand for the year ended September 30, 2010, and have issued our report 
thereon dated Apnl 6, 2011. We conducted our aodit in acconbnce with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. and the standards applicable to financial avdits contained in Governmenl Auditing Stanoords, 
is.'lued by the Comptroller General of the United Slates. 

Internal Control Oyer financial Reporting 
In planning and perfonning our audit, we considered Erath County, Texas' internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expreliSlng an opinion on the effectiveness of the County's internal control over financial 
reporting. Accordingly, we do not e:tpres.s an opirUon on the effectiveness of the Couney's internal control over 
financial reporting, 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and oorrect misstatements 
on a timely basis" A materiai weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, ill internal control such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that .a materia} misstatement of the entity's financial statements wHl 001 be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of internal control over fmancial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weakne.'lscs. We did not identify any deficiencies. in 
internal control over financial reporting tbat we consider to be material weaknes..~$, as defined above. 

{&mp:!j.-\ffi.Ce and Olher Mane!} 
A$: part ofobtaining reasonable ru;.suraru;.e ",bout whether Erath County. T ex.as' financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we performed tesw of iw compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations., conlracts and grant 
agreements, noncompliance wtth which could have a di.nx:l and matenal effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts, However, providing an opinion on compliance WIth those provisions was not an objecttve ofour 
audit and, accordingly, we do no1 ~"\press such an opmion. The: results of our tests disclosed no Instances of 
noneomphance or olher matters that arc required to be reported under G()n'rmnent Audiling Standards, 
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This report is intended solely for the iniormation and usc of the Commissioners' Court, management and federal 
awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should pot be used by an)'QIle other than 
these specified parties. 

lJ~e~ -r a, Pc 
DAVIS KINARD & ~"O, PC 

Abilene, Texas 
April 6, 2011 
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